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SHBI RATANSINH RAJDA: 1&
the bon. Minister aware that this policy Of canalisation bas resulted in utter failure inasmuch as life-saving drugs are not available to the people and scarcity is keenly felt - in the market? Will he ,explain why this situation is taking place cIay in and day out, and will he· take precau-
ti-.. ::m5 in future to see that people do oot suffer bE~ause Of. such starcity?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: The policy
Of canaJisation has not been a failure.
In the statement whiCh rn8ve given, in Annexure II, it is clear that the price of canalised items is lower than the price of such items when imported by o1hers. So, it is not a failure. It is a loog list, Inave given all the figures in the statement.

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Sir,
I'll explain him again. I asked about the non-availability of life savin~
drugs. Is the hone Minister aware that the common man often does not get life saving drugs and in hospitals in the city of Bombay and in most of the hospitals all over India, the people do not get life saving drugs. This is to the detriment of the health of the people of our country. What steps is he taking to see that life saving drugs, S\1phisticatecI drugs, are easily avetilable at reasonable prices? They are· importing drugs and they h.~vp given a long list. I want to mow what steps they are taking to see that there is no scarcity of these life saving drugs and a regular supply is available to th"! People at reasonable prices.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: So far as the scarcity of life saving ',kills is eoncerne~, thefr- availability is 'moni-
teredo We let reports from - various s(mrces, from mug Controllers of State Governments and Zonal Drug Controllers and, after receiving their reports,. we· iDunediately· monitor the supply. We also ask the manufacturers to rush the supply of drugs to areas wIleN tbere is shortage of drugs.

Every .effort is beiDi':' made. The shortage is also met by imports. Su8lcient import is made when it is felt that life saving drugs are in short supply.

SHRl RATANSINH RAJDA: I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether in fonnulatina the policy or canalisation of ~ullt drugs, the drug industry and other associa ...
tions and doctors, etc. concerned with it are consulted prior to formulating their policy which they are revfewiag anllually?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM.
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRl P. C. SETHI): As far as the formulation of the policy is concerned, it is not a new policy. The canalisation of drugs is going on since
1970-71. The Chavda Committee was appointed and that Committee has made certain recommendations . that by canalis~tjon, the tliings will improve. Actually, we are following the policy laid by the Chavda Committee as far af:'· canalisation is concerned. I have got figures to prove that by canalisation, we have definitely gained becaUSe OUr bargaining power has improved. Moreover, we are able to monitor the imports. Wfien~ shor-

. tages are felt ana the imports dre much cheaper as compared to the Open General Licence.

Raldia UIU~ of R.F.C.

+
·428. SHRI

MISHRA:
SATYAGOPAL

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAm:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

<a) the target date for Commission ing the Haldia unit Of Hindustan Fer:
tilizer Corporation;

(b) the difticulties for commissioning the said lHlit; and· .

(c) the steps taken by Government for commissioning the unit?
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TIlE MINlSTBB OF STATE IN
'TIIE' 'MINISTRY" OF PETROLEUII,
cilBMJCALS AND FERTILIZEltS
(SHBI DALBIR SINGH): (a) to \ e).
'l1le Haldia Fertilizer project of Hindustan FertiJ.iRr· Corporation was me~lianically completed in November. 1~9, but the plant could ~t start produetiOl'l becaUSe of the 1n-
ability of the West Bengal State Electricity Board to supply the required quant\lDl Of power;. Govern-Jtt8lt have approved the installation Of a 20 MW gas turbine for the project. Affer . the installation of the turbine, it woul4 be possible to commission anel run the fertilizer plant.

I ;' '. .

SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISHRA: In the 'reply, the 'hon. Minister has put aIr the blame on the West Bengal state Electricity BOd!'t!. But I Cannot

. understand why the problem of electricity 'IA~as not taken into considera-
*n f'.ar~ and why the jasta~tioD of a gas turbin,f was not taken up earlier. I want to bow from the hone M'"Uiister what is the target date within which the 'gas turbine would be installed and ~ Ute Baldia unit ef HFC would be commissiOn~. .;'

THB MINISTER OF PBTROl&UM, CifDiICALS' . AND" riRTILlzERs
(SHaI P. C. Q!'HI): The negotJa-
..,~ 'with the West Benial..(;overa-
merit for the sUpply Of' power 'was stilted as early as 1976 and": evety time we were given the hope that we would get the power. But, unfortu-
n~ely, they haVe not ~ ~ble to gtw' Us Pcriter:!'be total 'power ' they

. 8l'e giving us DOW 'is in the ftclb.ity ot four mega~atts. ~en!ly, ~~
my visit to Calcutta,'l requested the Chief Minister to increase the quan-
tqBie- Oi ~ iupplWd;-.. ··and 'he has

~"_::. ~ t~ha~~~ ::
sanction for the gas turbine; It ivouta take about seven months to coiD.e. By that time, ou" position would &e

~ I.!:' at !t t::~~
tWA· tD"iive ~ the'?~te 'po1f'el"
3111 ~" ",. .

supply which is now 39 me.~'Watts only.

wlUTTEN ANSWERS TO TaE
QU!STIONS

Proposal for aevea:saI of Crude 1m""
Pelle,

*426. SHRlMATI GURBRJNDER
KAUR BRAB· WUl the Minister of PETROLEUM,' CHEMICALS' AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state whether a oml)Osal for reversal of crude import policy fOr 1981-82 is under consideration of Govemment?

THE KINISTZR OF PETBC>LBt1M, CHBMICAtS· AND n'RTtt;12BltS
(SHR:! P. C. srrtn): No. · Sir. ,I

~ of Sick Dntc trDlts la west Beual .

·429. ~I SAMAB ~ERJU:
Will' the Minister of PETROLJ:UM, CHDtllCALS "AND FER'l'ILIZImS be pleased to state:
: <a> whether ~~e attention of ~vernment bas beeR draWn to the Jl~
for eft'ectiil- iD.\~vement ~ sick ~.
Units'tun by' '~te 'and' eehtr~l qa-, v8rrimerita in "W .. BeiaPl;' atid
'.(~) ~ .. _ ~~. "~~ion of' qovern-
merit t1ieretoT
. THE' MIN·rSTEa OJ' ·PETROLJruM,

CHDfiCAI.S AND I'IBTlT,tMBS
(Ssm p. C. 8&'51): (aY'aDd (b).
Governm_t aTe aware of the aeed:
... improvement of sie1t drug 'UDila in West'" BenIal' .mana«et4. either: bY' 'Central' or .. te Governments. .. ~ere is imPro.etaePt in" procluctitm and. ~
due to financial support extended·· by the Government and FinanCial InlJ-
titutioes an4 the positioning of ~or eX~d'~

11_' Or A1eoJIel fer A.~ ...... ' : .. ~ ':' ""\~;... ".:' iitiJ:'}I_j Will
~~t~c~
.~IJf" r'c, ., '., be

. (a) wheIher hia attention has been drMrD·'" 'Ii' Pr- retJrOt·;that BrMZit ttas·+MicOeeaed "iii" sUWituting:' 28 "1*"
eetit Of ~ bY A:leohof for ... of

_ •• 1- ,,~' t·· .. ~ ~.. '. ,

